

## **Purchasing Summary**

| <b>EVENT #</b> 7025           | <b>TITLE:</b> Painting Materials for Summer Rehab | <b>COST:</b> \$48,000 |
|-------------------------------|---|-----------------------|
| TYPE OF PROCUREMENT: Bid      | Annual Contract ⊠  Annual Maintenance Agreement □ | ONE TIME PURCHASE     |
| CONTRACT TERM (IF APPLICABLE) |   |                       |

Contract term expires on December 31, 2020

## S/DBE (IF APPLICABLE)

This project was not identified as an SBE project because the requirement of three certified SBEs could not be met at the time that this event was released.

MATRIX (IF APPLICABLE)

## **NOTES**

Recommend approval to renew an annual contract for painting materials with Contractors Depot in the amount of \$48,000. Contractors and volunteer organizations will apply the painting material on homes owned by low-income, mainly elderly, Savannah homeowners as part of the Housing & Neighborhood Services Department's Summer Home Repair Program. The Department matches volunteer organizations with homes needing repair. The volunteer organizations provide the labor, while the City provides the supplies and coordination.

Two bids were originally received on April 30, 2019 This contract was originally approved by Council on June 6, 2019 in the amount of \$42,230.34. This is the first of four annual renewal options available. The increase in annual cost is due to additional tint base needed to mix the darker colors that are being used on various projects.

Delivery: As needed. Terms: Net 30 Days. The bidders were:

L.B. Contractors Depot (Savannah, GA)(B) \$42,230.34\* Richmond Supply Company (Savannah, GA)<sup>(B)</sup> \$188,768.94

A pre-proposal conference was not conducted as this is an annual contract renewal. (B) Indicates local, non-DBE owned business. (\*) Indicates original bid price. Recommend approval.

Local vendors sent notification via the supplier portal: Yes

Total sent: 246 Total received: 2